IN RE: USE PERMIT APPLICATION *  BEFORE THE
NW/S Centre Avenue, 175’ N of the ¢/l
Burke Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(104 Centre Avenue)
o' Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4" Couneil District

* Case No. 03-098-SPH
Gary E. Arthur, Owner/Applicant

% * ¥ % % * ¥ W W H L2

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of an application
for a use permit filed by the owner of the subject property, Gary E. Arthur. The Applicant seeks
approval of a Boarding/Rooming House on the subject property, zoned D.R.5.5, pursuant to
Section 408.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The property is located on
the northwesl side of Centre Avenue, between Burke Avenue and Linden Terrace in Towson,
Apparently, the application was filed as the result of a complaint registered with the Code
Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management relative to the

use of the property as a rooming house. The subject property and improvements thereon are more
particularly shown on the plat submitted with the application, and marked into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Boarding/rooming houses are regulated by Section 408.B of the B.C.Z.R. Pursuant to
Section 408.B(A) thereof, a property owner shall submit an application for such use to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. Thereafter, notice of the application is
posted on the property for a period of 15 days following the filing of the application. Within the
15-day posting period, any interested person residing within 1000 feet of the subject property may
file a formal request for public hearing before the Zoning Commissioner, If a formal request for
public hearing is filed, the matter is thereafter scheduled for a public hearing and public notice of
same is provided. In this case, the property was duly posted on August 18, 2002 and a demand for
public hearing was timely received from Constant J. Georges, legal owner of 112 Burke Avenue,

on August 26, 2002, Thus, the matter was scheduled for a public hearing in accordance with the

regulations.



Appearing at the requisite public hearing was Gary E. Arthur, property owner.
Appearing in opposition to the request were a number of residents from the surrounding locale,
including Blair K. Melvin, Dominica Presgraves, Rita Melnick, Richard Parsons, John M. Poura II,
Stacy Weiss, and Constant J. Georges. Also appearing was Dennis J. Psoras, Esquire, who
appeared on behalf of the opponents,

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is actually
comprised of two lots, namely Lots 6 and 7 of the Towson Manor subdivision, which was recorded
in the Land Records of Baltimore County many years ago. The property contains a combined area
of 5,000 sq.ft., more or less, zoned D.R.5.5, and is 50 feet wide and 100 feet deep in dimension.
The property is improved with a 1%z story dwelling, known as 104 Centre Avenue, which presently
contains four apartments. Essentially, the property is used as a duplex, with the units sitting side by
side. One side of the building is used as a one-bedroom apartment, while the other half of the
structure is used as a three-bedroom apartment. Currently, there are four residents of the building,
Mr. Arthur testified that he has owned the property since 1998 and that the building has been used
in this fashion since that time,

A Boarding/Rooming house is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. When not used
as the owner’s domicile, as is the case here, such a use is defined as a building occupied in its
entirety for compensation, by three or more adult persons not related to each other by blood,
marriage or adoption. Boarding/rooming houses are regulated in Section 408.B of the B.C.Z.R.
Section 408.B(B) thereof states, “Boarding or rooming houses are permitted only in single family
detached dwellings.” In this case, as described at the hearing, the building is not a single family
detached structure; rather, the building is used as a duplex, ot multi-family structure, Thus, Mr,
Arthur’s application to permit use of the subject property for a boarding/rooming house must be
denied. Simply stated, the fact that the building is used as two separate living units precludes any
approval of a boarding or rooming house. Mr, Arthur was advised of this conclusion at the hearing.
[n response thereto, he indicated that the property had been used in this fashion for many years. In

this regard, the Petitioner may be entitled to relief if the use is nonconforming as defined and
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regulated in Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. and the applicant was advised that he could file a Petition
for Special Hearing seeking approval of such use. However, that is not the issue before me in the

Instant case. Rather, the request as presented must be denied for the reason set forth above.

EF REFORE, I'T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this D&

ay of October, 2002 that the application for a Use Permit for a Boarding/Rooming

House on the subject property, known as 104 Centre Avenue, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibil 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Balt?more County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

OCtOber 21’ 2002 Fa.}'(: 410"887“3468

Mr. Gary E. Arthur
8701 Goldenwood Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

RE: USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Nw/s Centre Avenue, 175’ N of the ¢/l Burke Avenue
(104 Centre Avenue)
9™ Election District — 4% Council District

Gary E. Arthur, Owner/Applicant
Case No. 03-098-SPH

Dear Mr, Arthur:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The use permit application has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 88§7-3391,

Very truly yours,

o,

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Dennis J. Psoras, Esquire
608 Baltimore Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Blair K. Melvin, 200 Linden Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Ms. Dominica Presgraves, 109 E. Susquehanna Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Ms. Rita Melnick, 120 Willow Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. Richard Parsons, 412 Woodbine Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. John M. Poura, I, 107 Linden Terrace, Towson, Md, 21286
Ms. Stacy Weiss, 220 E. Susquehanna Avenue, Towson, Md. 21286
Ms. Constant J. Georges, 112 E. Burke Avenue, Towson, Md, 24286
Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People’s Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Reeyclied Paper

@ Printed with Soybean ink



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 104 CENTRE AVE, BALTO. MD 212386

Beginning at a point on the east side of 104 Centre Ave. which is

50’ wide at the distance of /75’ west of the centerline of the nearest
improved interesting street Burke Ave. which iss2 ’ wide. Being Lot # 6 &
7 in the subdivision of Towson Manor as recorded in Baltimore County Plat

Book # 5 page 79 containing 5,000 square feet. Also known as 104 Centre

Ave. and located in the 09'" Election District, 24 Councilmanic District.



CASE NUMBER: _Uae Peem (-
Address: {04 Cevree Ave.
Petitioner(s): _‘ARTHOR.

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

/We QON(.ST‘%NT‘ . GEORGES

Name - Type or Print

(\f Legal Owner OR () Resident

of
11 BorKeE ANE .
Address
RER=N MD Q1%L
City State Zip Code
IO - 2% -901%

Telephone Number

which is located approximately "SlO
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS
DEMAND.

feet from the

) ko N & %Kg/ >
Signsigégﬁs/& a’ M&M Dite -

Signhature Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wer/scj
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

. The Zoning Commissionar
‘of Balimors County, by
-authority of the Zonigg Act
“and - Regulations of Balki-
‘'morg County will hold a

ubfic hearing In Towson.
Eﬂa[}giaM on tha property
[dentiflad herein as follows:
Casg: #03-098-8PH
104 Contre Avenise,
E/3 of Centra Avenue, 175’ W
of cantarline Burke Avanup
Sth Electon Distrlet
-4tk Councilmanlc District
.|:Lagal Owner: Gary E, Arthur
'(‘8pecial Hearlng: to ap-
prave a use permit for a
BoardIng/Roam house aftar
a public hearlpg demand.
Hearinp: Tuasday, Ocioher
1, 2002 at 11:00 a.m, In
Roam 447, Counly Couris
Building, 401 Hosley Ava,

LAWHENCE E, SCHMIDT
Zaning Commlssioner far
-Balimors Counly
. NOTES: (1) Hsarings are
Handgicappad Accessible; for
Shegial  actommaorlations
'Please Contact the Zoning
Gommissioner's “Offica at
{410) 887-4388.

(2} For Information con-
coarning the File and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zaning
gggi{aw Cffice at (410} 887-
JT/9/742 Sept 17 (563684

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

- /_l‘fi 2000

!

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ’ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on q}J-? J 2002

m The Jeffersonian

_) Arbutus Times

. Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
_1 NE Booster/Reporter
_J North County News
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RE: Case I\Ilu.: ﬁ_ @NTZE _ST
Petitioner/Developer: A f-ZéqLUZ '

Date of Heanng/Closing: #/ L

Baltimore County Depariment of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 1]]

D3-098"
e o Soutti)

Attention; | | . GEORKE ZAHNER

... i Gentlemen:

required by law

g
L
ST e apepp— p—

This letter is to centify under the penaliies of perjury thal‘;; necessapy §ign(s)
were posted conspicuously on the property located af

- —— e .

L o L

The sign(s) were posted on

onth,Lay, Ycar

Stgnature ot Sidn Pogdr and D'*t/
_PATRICK M., O'KEEFE

(Pr‘nled Name)

_BZ% FENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
4105665266 , cELL 410965857

i'

(Telephone Number)

&
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o
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
104 Centre Avenue E/side Centre Ave.

175" west of ctrl Burke Avenue o ZONING COMMISSIONER
9™ Election District 4™ Councilmanic
District * FOR
Legal Owner: Gary E. Arthur
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 03-098-SPH

* * * * * %k e % » ¥ % ¥ %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above~captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. / ) ?
Zf G2 )J ot VAV Y o L B Py o 7 2 - N

PETER MAX ZI Rzzm
People’s Counsel for Baltiimore County

Mﬂr k/ M:_g,mﬂié.:w_z

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11" day of September, 2002 a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Gary E. Arthur, 8701 Goldenwood Road, Baltimore, MD

21237 Petitioner(s).

[_Oaéa) vf ' Yor B Yor Yo W Al 2 0 Yo 3

PETER MAX ZIM RMAN
People’s Counsel for B ore County




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 17, 2002 lssue — Jef‘fersoniap

Please forward billing to:
Gary E Arthur 410 852-9665
8701 Goldenwood Road
Baltimore MD 21237

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-098-SPH

104 Centre Avenue

E/S of Centre Avenue, 175’ W of centerline Burke Avenue
9" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Gary E Arthur

Special_Hearing to approve a use permit for a Boarding/Room house after a
public hearing demand.

HEARING: Tuesday, October 01, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

S St

enca B, ..,z-cmiiﬁ&:

L AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT ©» &
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
Baltimore County ?f’;‘ﬂﬁ (t-);ﬁlce Bullﬁmi
. act
Department of Permits and st L-hesapeake Avenue

‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

September 6, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-098-SPH
104 Centre Avenue

E/S of Centre Avenue, 175’ W of centerline Burke Avenue
9" Efection District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Gary E Arthur

Special Hearing to approve a use permit for a Boarding/Room house after a
public hearing demand.

HEARING: Tuesday, October 01, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

M T

Arnold Jablon GV
Director

C: Gary E Arthur, 8701 Goldenwood Road, Baltimore 21237

Constant J Georges, 112 Burke Avenue, Towson 21286
TowSon mAVok VILLAGK SHACY WEYSS 220V SUSAUEHAN & A
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 2)2&6
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFIGE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

I
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba. md.us

Mr. Gary E Arthur
8701 Goldenwood Road
Baltimore MD 21237

Dear Mr. Arthur:
RII: Case Number: 03-098-SPH, 104 Centre Avenue

The above refercnced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 30, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Al
comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments

arc not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure
that all parties (zoning commissioncr, attorney, petitioner, ctc.) are made aware of plans or

problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All
comments will be placed in the permanent case file,

I{ you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

LV Gfl LO ﬁihtﬁb{:f b{,(,\_ j'9/\

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ¢D T
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

o Constant J Georges, 112 Burke Avenue, Towson 21286

Towson Manor, Stacy Weiss, 220 E Susquehanna Towson 21286
Code Enforcement Lavette Street
People’s Counscl

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printad with Soybean Ink
ah Recycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road

B.altlmme County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

N ey e

Department of Permits and September 10, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Property Owner: Gary E. Arthur

Location: - entre Ave.
i

7

Item No.: / ( 098

;H

Dear Mr. Zahne&r+"

Purguant to vyour reguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Fire Prevention Code
prior 10 occupancy or beginning of operation.

6. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall comply with all
applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101
"Life Safety Code", 200 Edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

QC);:’ Printed with Soyboean Ink
Bls

on Hecycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 18, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting
For Seplember 9, 2002
[tem No. 098
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.
The 1ssue of on-site parking must be addressed.
RWB:CEN:rb

ce: kle

AAC-9-9-2002-1TEM 098-10162002
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER~OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 17, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 104 Centre Avenue

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-098 g
Petitioner: (rary E. Arthur

Zoning;: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Use Permit

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has determined that the proposed boarding/rooming house would
negatively impact the quality of life in the existing single family residential neighborhood.
Three off-street parking spaces are required for the number of tenants proposed, nevertheless,
only two off-strect parking spaces are shown. Treating the front yard of the residence as a
parking lot is inconsistent with the majority of the housing in the community and would detract
from its single family residential character.

Therefore, this office recommends that the petitioner’s request be DENIED,

Prepared by: Maﬂ&k

Section Chief: m Mmz

AFK/LL:MAC:

%W

I




Parris N, Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
% State Highway Administration Jonn D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: < .4 6 2

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. s 9 § JJS
Permuts and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

f 1 4t

/...- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is _

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: September 24, 2002
TO: George Zahner
FROM: Rick Wisnom

SUBJECT: ZAC Agenda 03-098SPH

Be advised that the subject property of 104 Centre Ave is at present used as a
2-family dwelling and therefore not eligible for a rooming house approval according
to 408B-B. Boarding or rooming houses are permiited only in single-family
detached dwellings.

The owners are also at present in violation of operating as a rooming-
boarding house prior to request and application for approval. 1 feel they should
proceed from a position of compliance rather than non-compliance.,
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

&

August 30, 2002

Gary E Arthur
8701 Goldenwood Road
Baltimore MD 21237

Dear Mr. Arthur:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Use Permit for a Boarding/Rooming House in a D.R.
Zone

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that a Demand for Formal
Hearing by Constant J Georges has resulted in a timely demand for a public hearing
concerning the above-proposed Use Permit for a Boarding/Rooming House.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the aate that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,
time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Pubiishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

" J (
{\U ﬁ [,(Ud‘ ﬁ L_fi,,,mﬂfb(lﬂ » }”’"l ~

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ¢~.>°¢_
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

C:  Constant J Georges, 112 Burke Avenue, Towson 21286

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nled wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us



Parves N. Glendening Roy W' Kienste

Croversior Secretary
Kathleen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abpass
1.t Crovernm Dgp,-,rff}e LY{?.{‘]P{H{T
September 9, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111

County Office Building

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Advisory € ittee_ Agenda re: case numbers 03-094-A, 03-095-SPHA, 03-
096-A, 03—097-A§03-09SEPG, 03-099-A, 03-100-A, 03-101-SPH, 03-102-A

Dear My, Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
9/09/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

I
/ ~ . 7 / ~
Yt L %

James R. Gatto
/ Manager
/ Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street » Ste 1101 » Balvmore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 4710.767.4500 « Fax: 410.767 4480 « Toll Vree: 1.877.767 6272 « TTY Users. Mapyland Relay
Tnternet: wiwiw MDP.state md.



QALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’ |
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: September 9, 2002

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 098
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Gary E. Arthur
Property Address: 104 Centre Avenue
Location Description: E/side of Centre Ave., 175" west of centerline Burke Avenue

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 02-3728

Please he advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Code Enforcement Report

Tax Assessment Inquiry

Correction Notice

Photos (2)

Conditional Use Permit for two apartments

Certificate of Filing and Posting for a Use Permit for a
Boarding/Rooming House

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order {o
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/Irs

¢. Code Enforcement Lavette Street
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BRH #
*_;_,...-r"’“' | / 5’) .::PJZ.-Z* ?!éiﬂ . , g
~ BALTIMORE COUNTY PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 577
111 West Chesapeake Avenue - _od-
Towson, MD 21204 0 -Hraly

SCHEDULED DATES AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING
FOR A USE PERMIT FOR A BOARDING/ROOMING HOUSE

The application for your proposed use permit has been reviewed and is accepted for filing by

“\7—;; }? | _5(..-" //x v oy v1 On 7 - 3 ﬁ':.j - 2

Planner's Name (printed) Date ("A")

A sign indicating the propased use permit must be posted on the property for thirty (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The processing fee for the use permit is $40.00. You must use one of the
sign posters on the approved list and you are responsible for all printing/posting costs. The zoning
notice must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted. It should remain there
through the closing date.

In the absence of a formal demand for a public hearing during the 15-day posting period, a decision
can be expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the
closing date, then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing (for
which additional fees are required).

“SUGGESTED POSTING DATE _ ¥ -,.2 - & 2 "B" (15 days before "C")
DATE POSTED
HEARING REQUESTED-YES _ NO (date)
CLOSING DATE (Last day for hearing demand) f ~ 27 - o2 "CU ("B + 15 days

" Usually Within 15 Days of Fflfn'g

- em = " Em ER TR fa wmm Em Em ER aE B B R oy me s Em B A am  mm o, m mm oTE ET TR ET WE BN s Em E Em W YT O Em ER Ny g EE W O Er O EE O EE EE - . - wm - - T =, - - - - [T -— - = g A g mb T o ay wm W mm wr mr Ew wr WE = [T TR U — T Wy ew

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING —~ BOARDING/ROOMING HOUSE BRH #

L.ocation of Property:

District:
Posted By: Date:

Revised 12/18/01 - GDZ
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



®
BRH# . °

Accepting Planner - Print Name "), o e

[ [p—

APPLICATION FOR A USE PERMIT, PUBLIC HEARING REQUEST
AND USE PERMIT IF NO PUBLIC HEARING IS REQUESTED
FOR A BOARDING/ROOMING HOUSE [N
A D.R. ZONE

PPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Lorwe, GAARY £ ARLTF VA N L e . ._____Owner(s) of the property in
Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made part hereof,
hereby petition for a use permit under Subsection 4088 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BC7ZR),
to determine whether or not the Director of Permils and Development Management should issue a use permit

Said use permit is necessitated to permit the use of Boarding/Rooming house pursuant to the requinbions of
1 Subsection 4088. (BCZR).

|, or we, agree to have the property posted in accordance with Section 1088 A 2.a (BCZR) and pay expenses
of processing upon filing of this request, additional public hearing fees and reposting if | decide to procoesd
after a Protestant's public hearing request and further agree lo and are to be bound by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County

____6/‘?&’;}/ £ AL TH VA o B B .._____Jéisf—',,ﬁf_ 27 dad :8:?1::_.,1
Owner (type or print name) Dale 7

A o 1} 52;2"255

576/ (vlDinweed £ L9570 pmp 12037

Own‘er(s) Sig)znﬁre(s} S T Address (pont or typa) o i

Phone # Work - 4. - #2029 A
- . * &4 ""/ (’t:*“ rr b7 P Home e
Ve sy Fddrpns o LT L 20 AP - e

APPLICATION INFORMATION BY SECTION.

408B.A 1.b - Scale Sile plan required for zoning Information & 200 scale zonming map
408B.B - Only single family detached houses

408B.A.1.a - Maximum numbers of tenants

409.6.A.1 - Will owner reside on property?

4088B.D + Parking 1/bed & 2 (owners/resident) in side & rear vard only
408B.A.1.¢c

1408B.A.1.d - Floor plans indicating bedrooms & bathrooms

DnQQIDI 2 LIS /% 8 rF= & r v n i o == -
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.: [~ D // S/ ]
Date of Photographs: / / s

r
4

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the s photographs set out above, and that these photographs

{numbrer of photos)
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.

Enfo cebnenf’ Officer
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Code Inspections and Faforcement

?;hiﬁ ounty ‘ County Office Buil
eparty...nt of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

—_—

L Lation/ s e No. Property No.

r-s728 D9 sy 30000 | AN
Name(s): ﬁ aA
e oy ZZ& e 44 B /Zg 1S 2725¢
o | V0 riitng Ay .

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

LBLZR- oL, 1027 B0l A FOK A,

YOU ARLE HEREBY 'DRDE RED TO CORF
Ou or Before:

1CT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

Date Issued: O & p y p L

FAILURE TO CO 1E DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMWFANOR. CONVICTION FOR
FACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
YIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIGM'I'ID};?R 30 DXAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

I STV, /AT

[NSPECTOR: LX St A

o o o T I = m—mousomrmmmmnenna

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL I'HE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
[HESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

Net Later [han Date {ssued:

INSPECTOR: _ _ _

AGENCY




RAT00LR
DAT: CH/30/2002 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
PIME: 15:06:52
PRO2ERTY NO. DIST GROUP  JLASS OCC. HLSTORIC DEL L.OAD DATE
3G o 500040 09 2-1 24-00 1 NO 12/12/01
ARTHUR CARY W DESC-- .., IMPSLT 6,7
DESC-—-2.. TOWSON MANOR
P04 CENTRE AVE PREMISE., 00104 CENTRE AVE
00000-0000

'OWSON MD 2:286-0000 FORMER OWNER: RHEW WALTER E,ET AL
e e POY e e PHASED IN ————— e s

PRTOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
AN 15,500 35,500 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
[ M 71,900 71,900 TOTAL. . 107,400 107, 400 107,400
O 137,400 107,400 PREF., .. 0 0 0
TRE 0 0 CORT. .. 107, 400 107,400 107,400
UK 107,400 107,400 EXEMPT. 0 0
SATE 9/ 98 08/01
———— TAXABLE BASIS —=—- FM DATE
1200 ASHERES: LO7, 200 11/17/01
J1 /0 BRESSIES 107,400 06/01/01
S 0T hBnISss 42,740 D6/01/00
SRR MOUIRYZ  PAT-PRINT  PF4A-MENU  PFS-QUIT PEF7~-CROSS REF
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Case Number ___

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

P ESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHE

Name Address | City, State I Zip Code
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ATTORNEY AT LAW
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With the background from serving Baltimore County as a police officer and
with the training knowledge and experience I have received in problem
solving and community policing from a nationally credit academy. I am
here today to propose a solution to the concerns of several problems on my
block of Centre Ave. It is my goal today to open the eyes of the community
and to help understand how a usage permit can be utilized as a positive tool
to help with growing concerns. 104 Centre Ave has a double driveway and
adequate footage for two additional vehicles in front of the house.
Apartment B utilizes one of the parking spaces and leaving the other three to
apartment A. Having three separate bedrooms accommodates the possibility
of three professional adults resulting in three vehicles. Now with an average
famuly being of two parents and two children. Each owning a car, results in
tfour vehicles. Now that 1s just an average family, consider a family with
more children or even work vehicles and you can see how the situation can
escalate. With out this usage permit I am handy capped in controlling the
amount of vehicles per family. The average family owns four or more
vehicles. For the concerns of many of the Towson Mannor community who
feel that the permit will allow a multiple number of people to reside at the
property in question. [ ask that an amendment be placed on the usage permit
allowing only three and no more unrelated adult persons to reside at the
property in question. This would be a solution for the community as well as
address the parking issue.

To address the affect the usage permit would have on the property values in
the community. 104 Centre Ave is a rental unit, weather there be two
related persons and an adult under the county code or three adults under a
usage permit, either way there are 3 adults residing at the property. Because
the usage permit would allow three adults without any blood relations reside
at the property would not impact the value of the neighbor at all. In either
instance the property is still a rental unit.

If you are arguing the case that this action would interrupt a traditional
family environment. Then | ask that you consider the fact that out of the
four houses on my block, 75 % are rental properties, that’s three out of the
four properties with one consisting of five apartments. None of the
properties have what would be considered a traditional family. So you can
see how denying the usage permit would put a family into what 1s already a

none traditional family environment.
? % [
() -
Neo 1



As far as setting a president, each case needs to be evaluated separately due
to difterent factors that are involved. Clearly you can see that a usage permit
m this case would be a positive solution to the problems with out damaging
the community. Thank you for your time and consideration of my problem
solving evaluation hear today.
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Accepting Planner - Print Name _ Joh o 8w //iveav

APPLICATION FOR A USE PERMIT, PUBLIC HEARING REQUEST
AND USE PERMIT IF NO PUBLIC HEARING IS REQUESTED
FOR A BOARDING/ROOMING HOUSE IN
A D.R. ZONE

~ APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT:

L orwe,  GARY £. ARTH VK owner(s) of the property in
Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made part hereof,
hereby petition for a use permit under Subsection 408B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR),
to determine whether or not the Director of Permits and Development Management should issue a use permit.

Said use permit is necessitated to permit the use of Boarding/Rooming house pursuant to the regulations of
Subsection 4088. (BCZR).

l, or we, agree to have the property posted in accordance with Section 4088.A.2.a (BCZR) and nay expenses
of processing upon filing of this request, additional public hearing fees and reposting if | decide to proceed
after a Protestant's public hearing request and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

GARY £. ALTHUR

___Tuey 2977 Qeo2 _
Owner (type or print name) Date 7
ggww; 2T 820/ b0l DeNtwpod £ AAcTP pp, 24237
Owner(s) Sigpeture(s) Address (print or type) Zip
o 2 Phone #Work - ___ 4/p - £5.2- 26465
. ¢ Vi & vyt K& v e ,
S Froperts Adedpess ' /2% O

4.

_ d NN - X 7 T 144 '?) ffzﬁﬂé | | K
APPLICATION INFORMATION BY SECTION: |

408B.A.1.b - Scale Site plan required for zoning information & 200 scale zoning map
408B.B - Only single family detached houses

408B.A.1.a - Maximum numbers of tenants
409.6.A.1 -  Will owner reside on property?

4088.D + Parking 1/bed & 2 {(owners/resident) in side & rear yard only
408B.A.1.c

408B.A.1.d - Floor plans indicating bedrooms & bathrooms
POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING REQUEST

[, Or we, request that the proposed
use permit be the subject of a public hearing as provided for in Section 408B.A.2.d of the zoning regulations. |

also agree to pay the current established processing fee for this public hearing request.

Protestant’s (type or print name) Date

Protestant's Signature

Address {type or print) Zip
Fhone # Work -
Home
USE PERMIT
Pursuant to the posting of the property, in accordance with Section 408B.A.2.c (BCZR), and in the
absence of a formal public hearing request, this _ day of , 19___, that the herein described

USE PERMIT FOR A BOARDING/ROOMING HOUSE is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations and the use WILL NOT be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of
the syrrounding community, subject to the following conditions precedent, if any, as determined appropriate by
thg Department of Permits and Development Managemenf, and in accordance with the site plan dated

| , application, and description filed by the petitioner, is hereby (subject
toistrigt compliance with all of the provisions of the BCZR and any of the following site specific restrictions,
if;‘:hB re conditions precedent to the granting of the use permit).
§
Y
S

Director, Department of Permits and Development i\danagement
By: |

i

Nate

Revised 12/18/01 GDZ
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- BRH #

BALTIMORE COUNTY PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 West Chesapeake Avehue
Towson, MD 21204

SCHEDULED DATES AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING
FOR A USE PERMIT FOR A BOARDING/ROOMING HOUSE

The application for your proposed use permit has been reviewed and is accepted for filing by

NP AP N Y
Plafmer's Name (printed) Date (A"

A sign indicating the proposed use permit must be posted on the property for thirty (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The processing fee for the use permit is $40.00. You must use one of the
sign posters on the approved list and you are responsible for all printing/posting costs. ihe zoning
notice must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted. It should remain there
through the closing date.

In the absence of a formal demand for a public hearing during the 15-day posting period, a decision
can be expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received Dy the
closing date, then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing (for

which additional fees are required). A '
§-lfp-0 F faaj/ OK«"*@L

OSiED WRon(..
“ SUGGESTED POSTINGDATE _§{ -/.2~ & & P"B" (15 days before "C")

DATE POSTED
HEARING REQUESTED-YES  NO 9 -3~ 0T  (qate)
CLOSING DATE (Last day for hearing demand) ..7& ~ 27 - o2 “"C" ("B" + 15 days

* Usually Within 15 Days of Filing

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING - BOARDING/ROOMING HOUGSE BRH #

L.ocation of Property:
District: |
Posted By: Date: -

Revised 12/18/01 - GOZ
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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